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Mayea, Tricia

From: Kevin Hewco

Sent: Sunday, October 14, 2018 6:01 PM

To: Keller, Greg; Planning Email

Cc: bryce.pirozzini@gov.bc.ca

Subject: Development Permit with Variance Application No. PL2018-123 (Imperial Drive, French
Creek, BC)

Good Day,

This correspondence relates to a planned sub-division of eight small lots at the end of Imperial Drive, in French
Creek. As neighbours of this planned development, the first we have heard of any planning process or
development process was the RDN correspondence that we received in the mail on Wednesday, October 10th,
with not even three (3) business days to reply in order to be heard by the board or to raise any concerns. This is
unreasonable notice for any of the neighbours who will be affected by this development going forward. We
have been awaiting some notice of a planned re-zoning of the property as it was clear that the Ballard Homes
developers were planning to build homes on this site, adjacent to French Creek. This is a very sensitive area
adjacent to a fish bearing stream that is subject to annual, unpredictable flooding. During the Summer of 2017
the developers had begun clear cutting trees and hauling fill to the site although there had been no application
for a development permit. (Enquiries with the RDN at the time determined this.) The loggers were shut down
and fined after the BC environmental enforcement officers determined that they were operating heavy
equipment and saws during a local drought and heat wave. This was the neighbourhood's first experience with
the developers. Needless to say, we remain skeptical of their good intentions and ability to abide by accepted
development practices and sensitive environmental legislation.

On Friday, October 12th, my wife and | attended to the RDN planning department in Nanaimo and spoke with
Mr. Greg Keller regarding this issue. He was quite helpful in explaining the process and advising of what the
variances meant. We were surprised to learn that there was no requirement for neighbourhood consultation
when the developer was sub-dividing the property and that the current zoning allowed for this. Many of us in
the neighbourhood have concerns about the impact of eight homes in this very compact area so close to the
creek. Every time that surveyors attended this property during the last year, | have shown them photos and
pointed out the high water mark, they never ceased to be surprised. Mr. Keller did explain the covenant in place
requiring the property to be raised by several meters in places, this in turn raises serious questions to those of us
that border this development with regard to drainage issues. The area is subject to flood risk and now we will
face a sub-division of eight homes raised above the surrounding neighbours on one side and a flood prone creek
on the other side. Our concern is obvious, where does the water go from this raised area, particularly when the
creek is flooding, which it does several times a year? This risk is significant and compounded by the amount of
deadfall trees and debris in the creek that is not managed or removed. It can lead to log jams and backed up
water. Our property has never flooded but several to the South of us have in the cul-de-sac of River Crescent.
Mr. Keller has advised that the Ministry of Transportation is responsible for overseeing drainage issues
for this development so my enquiries with them has led me to copy Mr. Pirozzini this correspondence.
(Moving forward, we will endeavour to seek clarification from him and, at the least, be provided access to
an engineered drainage plan that hopefully has been prepared. All the neighbours on River Crescent and
Barclay Crescent North should be provided this information.)

While we realize that the correspondence we received, with little notice to reply, is only seeking input regarding
Variance No. PL2018-123, we feel that we need some assurances that we will have a voice as to how this
development proceeds. Regarding the particular variance issues at hand | provide the following:
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1) Part 2: Fence heights: This is a concern to us. The houses that back directly onto the proposed development
from River Crescent will now have a two tiered retaining wall at the rear of their lot, topped by a six foot fence.
This will completely impact their enjoyment of their properties and their view. The biggest concern is the
drainage of these new, ‘elevated’ lots to the rear onto the existing properties. The change in height from the
existing elevation of 6.5 meters to 8.7 meters is significant. Then add a six foot fence and it becomes an
unsightly wall with a real risk of water draining into these lower properties.

2) Section 4.5.1: No issue with this particular variance.

Fortunately, | was able to attend the RDN personally and learn some of the issues directly from Mr. Keller
however some of the local residents affected by this and who received the correspondence are elderly and, like
myself, do not understand what the issues are, are worried, and don’t know how to respond or if they should.
For this reason | believe that the deadline for responding to this request is too short. Also, with an election
pending next weekend, this matter should be tabled until we determine who are new elected representative is
and we can consult with them if necessary. This is a reasonable request under the circumstances.

We are not anti-development people, nor are our neighbours however we want to ensure that the area under
consideration can sustain development to begin with as a sensitive eco-system. One or two homes perhaps, but
eight is going to really pressure an already sensitive area not to mention an already pressured local
infrastructure. We know that the sewage treatment plant is over taxed already, as is the local water delivery
system. There were problems with the Barclay Crescent Sewer project when it expanded in our area, can we be
confident that it can handle added flow from the elevated homes without pushing sewer to the lower homes,
below gravity feed, on River Crescent now?

These are only some of the obvious, identified concerns for consideration by any board prior to development
permits being supported:

1) Drainage

2) Sensitive wetlands and flood risks. This area is occupied by wildlife regularly and French Creek is a salmon
bearing stream.

3) Infrastructure pressures. (Sewer, water, etc)

4) The destruction of Imperial Drive with heavy truck traffic during construction.

We are of the opinion as a small neighbourhood that the RDN Board needs to take a closer look at this proposal
and area prior to committing to a development of eight homes on tiny lots. We have seen an abundance of this
type of development in the last two years in the Parksville/Qualicum area that, although allowing for higher
density population, has little intrinsic value for what we feel has been a truly attractive and pleasant place to
live. It’s why we and our neighbours are here after all. We encourage the Board members to please come and
have a look at this planned development adjacent to beautiful French Creek so that you are duly informed when
making decisions affecting development within the RDN.

Again, we are not necessarily anti-development and we appreciate the underlying pressures for the RDN to
expand their tax base however we seek to ensure that there is prudent planning in place with a view to the
“bigger picture” and some ongoing sensitivity displayed for high risk environments. Yes, we have a vested
interest because we are immediate neighbours but we feel a greater responsibility to our neighbours and
sensitive little creekside environment.

I thank you for your consideration of this correspondence as it relates to the Variance application and of course
the greater concerns of the planned sub-division in general. If necessary, | would be happy to address the board
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in person at a future meeting too in order to articulate our general concerns._In closing, | again respectfully
request that this matter be tabled until after the election which will allow a reasonable response time for affected
neighbours and allow reasonable access to our newly elected official.

Sincerely,

Kevin J.P. Hewco
1586 River Crescent,
Parksville, B.C.
VIP-1X8



From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: DP app PI2018-123
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 9:24:33 AM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: carayr@mistysystems.ca

Sent: Sunday, October 14, 2018 10:50 PM
To: Planning Email

Subject: DP app PI2018-123

Ray Richards
1597 River Cres
Parksville

Re notice of development with variance application No.PL2018-123
To Whom It May Concern:
I am writing this in reply to your letter dated Oct 3, 2018

First I am obliged to give a brief history about myself.

I have been a construction manager or construction superintendent for the past 35 years.
So | have an insight to the process of a construction project. | have also been involved in
this neighborhood for the past 40 years.

I have the following concerns about this project:

(1) Notification I did not receive this notification nor did several of my neighbors | acquired
a copy from one of the few that received this very short notice to respond.

(2) Is this a board of variance meeting or a development proposal meeting

(3) The plans indicate that this may be a strata title project if this is the case should there
not be a land use change

(4) The plans only address drainage for the proposed site | believe this project will have a
serious impact on the drainage and overall water flow of the entire area

(5) I would like to see a review of the sewage connections as it may have an impact on the
pumped system on River Cres

(6) The domestic water system in this area is over 50 years old with virtually no upgrades
what plans are there to upgrade and who is going to pay for these upgrades

(7) This is an area of narrow roads with virtually no roadside parking what will the
contractor(s) be required to do to ensure a free flow of traffic and maintain public safety?

This is an area that people with lessor means came to maintain a roof over their families
heads (more areas like this are needed to slow the homeless epidemic)

I would like to believe that our pubic officials are looking after the needs and concerns of
all, in this case I am not sure and | will be dong further research.

Please find this as formal notice to include me in public record

Please feel free to contact me for any additional information you may need


mailto:/O=RDN/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=PLANNING
mailto:GKeller@rdn.bc.ca

Rat Richards

c/c

Kevin Hewco
Robert McKay
Hosak & Co



From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Variance PL2018-123

Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 9:29:26 AM
Bernadette Ritter

Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

----- Origina Message-----

From:

Sent: Sunday, October 14, 2018 9:31 AM
To: Planning Email

Subject: Variance PL2018-123

| am writing to express my displeasure in the way the RDN is trying to rush through the variance PL 2018 -123(
imperial drive and lee Rd . With only aweek to analyze this a proper responseisimpossible . | would like this
matter delayed till after the upcoming election so that the new board has time to consider this application. Robert
Mackay 1602 River Cres.French Creek ph

Sent from my iPhone


mailto:/O=RDN/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=PLANNING
mailto:GKeller@rdn.bc.ca

From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:55:20 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Bonnie Hunter

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:29 PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078

To whom it may concern,

I am writing to express concern regarding the above noted variance application. As a
resident of the RDN it is extremely disappointing to see variances go through with
seemingly undue input from surrounding impacted residents. Providing notice only
days before a hearing hardly gives anyone an opportunity to review or participate in
the process.

The community of Beachcomber has zero interest in increased marina traffic. The
neighborhood has one road leading in and out of the Marina, and the traffic is already
busy. There is an increasing population of young families who regularly ride bikes,
walk and run along the narrow and winding roads and who don't need additional
traffic to contend with.

Parking is not really the issue, but appears to be being used to help along other
changes to the marina that will greatly impact the area.

Regards,
B Hunter
RDN resident


mailto:/O=RDN/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=PLANNING
mailto:GKeller@rdn.bc.ca

From: b edgett

To: Keller, Greq; Planning Email

Subject: Fwd: Beachcomber Marina - RDN Application for Parking Bylaw Variance PL2018-078
Date: Sunday, October 14, 2018 6:00:25 PM

Attachments: ATT00001.htm

201805RDNVarApp.pdf
201805RDNVarAppAddendum.pdf
ATT00002.htm

Dear RDN Planning Department,

| am writing in response to the proposed RDN Application for Parking Bylaw Variance
PL2018-078 sited below. | must fist express my disappointment and displeasure in the lack of
time given to respond to such acrucial issue that is far more complex than a parking variance.
Upon reading the information contained below, Mr. Barnesislooking for this variance to
accommodate 8 more boats in his current marina, But what he isreally asking for is a parking
variance that would allow him to increase the number of boats in his marina by 33%. So

my first question iswhere is going to moor the new 34 boats? Secondly, whereisthe
environmental study saying that Northwest Bay could handle in increase of 33% or 34 boats?
There are sensitive ocean ecosystems in Northwest Bay, a provincially registered Eel grass
bed is located close to the boarder of the Beachcomber Marina and how will that be impacted
with thisincrease of boat traffic? Thirdly, whereis the First Nation Consultation on this
increase of traffic in Northwest Bay, due to these proposed 34 boats?

| find the RDN Planning Department to be rushing something thru, that needs far more time
and study to ensure that decision they make today do not negatively affect or impact our
marine environments in the future. | also find the timing of this to be suspect with a Municipal
election in 6 days. What is the rush, should we not hear all sides and ensure that we are
making the right decisions for the District as awhole, not just for one individual .

Sincerely,

Brad Edgett

From: "lan"

To: gkeller@rdn.bc.ca
Subject: Beachcomber Marina - RDN Application for Parking

Bylaw Variance PL2018-078

To Neighbours of Beachcomber Marina - Northwest Bay, Nanoose

Good Day to you all


mailto:b1edgett@gmail.com
mailto:GKeller@rdn.bc.ca
mailto:planning@rdn.bc.ca
mailto:gkeller@rdn.bc.ca

















Strategic & Community Development

REGIONAL 6300 Hammond Bay Road Nanaimo, BC VOT 6N2

(250) 390-6510 (Nanaimo) (250) 954-3798 (District 69)
D I S T RI C T 1-877-607-4111 (within BC) Fax:(250) 380-7511
planning@rdn.bc.ca

OF NANAIMO

Development Variance Permit Application Form

OFFICE USE ONLY

Application Fee: ReceiptNo. G FlleNo :  ;~ i 3
4 SECTION 1: DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY )
T Lot 7 S\'s“—" AT Sihcuec Sistine | Grama flwg VIS2SSh, ‘
Legal Descriptionk: AT et iang X ch\:,\\«e\\\\rﬂmmw‘mQ; T Wi O Fc!
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ST -8 -7k

SECTION 2: OWNER INFORMATION
(ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGE IF MORiHAN TWO OWNERS)

1) \\ V\r\emu\ Qn&fseﬂ &S‘m&“i\cwwm,e%_&\\tm

Name Name

23 -\boo Gomenee Rons
Mailing Addrgss _ Mailing Address
Wewoeec L NAL QE | : \
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Town / Province Postal Code Town / Province Postal Code
@59 Khee-27107 -
Telephone/ Cell Fax Telephone/ Cell ‘ Fh\
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Email Email
\\
SECTION 3: AGENT INFORMATION
(TO BE COMPLETED IF THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER)
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\ *NOTE: IF THE APPLICAN'I; IS NOT THE REGISTERED OWNER A LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION WILL BE REQUIRED /
/ SECTION 4: DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL \

(PLEASE ATTACHE LETTER IF MORE SPACE IS REQUIRED)
Proposed variances requested: TA(’» i\W\G‘N\\\ Q“’ﬁ\’\\k\‘\}@f\b&&@\'\‘l ’F ;’(0&“ \ Qm (AN
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SECTION 5: APPLICATION COMPLETION CHECKLIST:
ALL MEASUREMENTS TO BE IN METRIC

A copy of Certificate of Indefeasible Title and a corporate registry search if applicable
(dated within past 30 days) !

A letter outlining the details of the Application including variance rational
Application fee as required by Bylaw No. 1259, 2002

Two (2) survey plans certified by a BC Land Surveyor to a maximum scale of 1 :500, showing:
location of existing and proposed buildings and structures and parts thereof, address, legal
description, name of applicant, date, property lines, scale, north arrow, all easements and right
of ways, restrictive covenant areas, location of all watercourses and associated setbacks, and
building setbacks as per Zoning and Floodplain Bylaws

= =

Electronic copies of all plans
Riparian Areas Regulation Property Declaration Form
Site Profile Form

A

>

dditional information may be required, such as:
Two (2) building elevation plans to a maximum scale of 1:100
Two (2) survey plans certified by a BC Land Surveyor including topographical information

\;I— Professional Engineer's Report

\ ] RDN Sustainable Development Checklist: DResidentialDCommercial
\1‘ A Ieﬁer of authorization (To be completed if the applicant is not the registered owner)
: : Riparian Area Assessment

Other

/

SECTION 6: Applicant Signature

above noted statements and information contained in this application and
rue and correct,

RS \\—\h\‘\ N\\\/\ 9’@\8

Applicant Signato \\ Date
X_K:\) S ) Nll0€§ A

Applicant Name (Please Print)

\ | would prefer all correspondance vi:EemaiID regular mail ax /

In order to process your application, please provide all necessary documentation with your application. Please retain a copy
of the submitted application for your records. Contact the RDN Planning Department for assistance.

Submit the completed application form, required fee, plans, and supporting material to the
~ Regional District of Nanaimo. The fee is payable to the “Regional District of Nanaimo”.





TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2018-05-11, 08:37:22
File Reference: Requestor: Claudia Burluck

Declared Value $250000
**CURRENT AND CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN**

Land Title District VICTORIA
Land Title Office VICTORIA
Title Number CA1255606
From Title Number EF158256
Application Received 2009-09-01
Application Entered 2009-09-24

Registered Owner in Fee Simple
Registered Owner/Mailing Address: IAN JAMES BARNES, MARINA OPERATOR
7 - 1600 BRYNMARL ROAD
NANOOSE, BC
VP 9E1

Taxation Authority Port Alberni Assessment Area

Description of Land
Parcel Identifier: 018-000-690
Legal Description: -
STRATA LOT 7, DISTRICT LOT 38, NANOOSE DISTRICT, STRATA PLAN VIS2554
TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE
UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM 1

Legal Notations
THIS TITLE MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PERMIT UNDER PART 14 OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT, SEE CA5493741

THIS TITLE MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PERMIT UNDER PART 29 OF THE
MUNICIPAL ACT (SEE DF ED79615)

HERETO IS ANNEXED EASEMENT EF157324 OVER THE REMAINDER OF LOT A,
_PLAN VIP52108

THIS TITLE MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PERMIT UNDER PART 26 OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT, SEE EV142283

Title. Number: CA1255606 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 1 of 3





TITLE SEARCH PRINT 2018-05-11, 08:37:22

File Reference: Requestor: Claudia Burluck
Declared Value $250000
Charges, Liens and Interests
Nature: EXCEPTIONS AND RESERVATIONS
Registration Number: M76300
Registered Owner: ESQUIMALT AND NANAIMO RAILWAY COMPANY
Remarks: INTER ALIA

A.F.B. 9.693.7434A DD 17768 SECTION 172(3)

FOR ACTUAL DATE AND TIME OF REGISTRATION SEE
ORIGINAL GRANT FROM E & N RAILWAY COMPANY
FOR ACTUAL DATE AND TIME OF REGISTRATION SEE
ORIGINAL GRANT FROM E & N RAILWAY COMPANY

Nature: STATUTORY RIGHT-OF-WAY

Registration Number: EE55835

Registration Date and Time: 1991-06-11 13:55

Registered Owner: BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY

Remarks: INTER ALIA

Nature: COVENANT

Registration Number: EF157080

Registration Date and Time: 1992-11-26 09:31

Registered Owner: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH
COLUMBIA
REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO

Remarks: INTER ALIA

SECTION 215 L.T.A.

Nature: MORTGAGE
Registration Number: EX4308

Registration Date and Time: 2005-01-14 09:35
Registered Owner: CIBC MORTGAGES INC.
Cancelled By: FB379475

Cancelled Date: 2010-10-19

Nature: MORTGAGE
Registration Number: FB372553

Registration Date and Time: 2010-09-16 10:56
Registered Owner: HSBC BANK CANADA
Cancelled By: CA5771687
Cancelled Date: 2017-01-17

Nature: MORTGAGE
Registration Number: CA5725677
Registration Date and Time: 2016-12-20 09:58
Registered Owner: FIRST WEST CREDIT UNION

INCORPORATION NO. FI 156

Title Number: CA1255606 TITLE SEARCH PRINT Page 2 of 3





TITLE SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:
Declared Value $250000

Nature;

Registration Number:
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:

Nature:

Registration Number;
Registration Date and Time:
Registered Owner:

Duplicate Indefeasible Title
‘Transfers
Pending Applications

Corrections

ET62424A CHARGE OWNER NAME CORRECTED M76300 2002-06-05 09:30:00

Title Number: CA1255606

MORTGAGE

CA5852240

2017-03-03 10:40

FIRST WEST CREDIT UNION
INCORPORATION NO. FI 156

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
CA5852241

2017-03-03 10:40

FIRST WEST CREDIT UNION
INCORPORATION NO. FI 156

NONE OUTSTANDING

NONE

NONE

TITLE SEARCH PRINT

2018-05-11, 08:37:22
Requestor: Claudia Burluck

Page 3 of 3





COMMON PROPERTY SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:

2018-05-16, 08:41:32
Requestor: Claudia Burluck

**CURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NO CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN**

Land Title District
Land Title Office

Common Property Strata Plan
Transfers

Legal Notations

VICTORIA
VICTORIA

VIS2554

NONE

THIS TITLE MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PERMIT UNDER PART 29 OF THE

MUNICIPAL ACT (SEE DF ED79615)

AS TO PART, FORMERLY LOT 1, PLAN 10239, EXCEPT PART IN LOT A,
PLAN 24732, LAND HEREIN WITHIN BUILDING SCHEME-SEE DD 70993N

AS TO PART, FORMERLY PART OF LOT 1, PLAN 18057, LAND HEREIN WITHIN
BUILDING SCHEME-SEE DD 70993N AND 71552N

THIS TITLE MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PERMIT UNDER PART 26 OF THE LOCAL

GOVERNMENT ACT, SEE EV142283

THIS TITLE MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PERMIT UNDER PART 26 OF THE LOCAL

GOVERNMENT ACT, SEE EV7165

Charges, Liens and Interests
Nature: ‘
Registration Number:
Registered Owner:

Remarks:

Nature:
Registration Number:
Remarks:

Title Numbetr: VIS2554

EXCEPTIONS AND RESERVATIONS
M76300

ESQUIMALT AND NANAIMO RAILWAY COMPANY
INTER ALIA

A.F.B. 9.693.7434A

DD 17768

SECTION 172(3)

FOR ACTUAL DATE AND TIME OF REGISTRATION SEE
ORIGINAL GRANT FROM E AND N RAILWAY COMPANY

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

184008G

INTER ALIA

PART, FORMERLY LOT 1, PLAN 10239, EXCEPT PART IN
LOT A, PLAN 24732 DD 70993N

COMMON PROPERTY SEARCH PRINT Page 1 of 2





COMMON PROPERTY SEARCH PRINT
File Reference:;

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Remarks:

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Remarks;

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:
Remarks:

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Registered Owner:

Remarks: .

Nature:
Registration Number:

Registration Date and Time:

Remarks:

Miscellaneous Notes:

Title Number: VIS2554

2018-05-16, 08:41:32
Requestor: Claudia Burluck

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

201294G

1956-10-12 14:55

INTER ALIA

PART, FORMERLY LOT 1, PLAN 10239, EXCEPT PART IN
LOT A, PLAN 24732 MODIFICATION OF

RC 184008G

PERMIT

ED79615

1990-07-24 08:55

THIS TITLE MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PERMIT UNDER
PART 29 OF THE MUNICIPAL ACT

STATUTORY RIGHT-OF-WAY

EE55835

1991-06~11 13:55

BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY
INTER ALIA

COVENANT

EF157080

1992-11-26 09:31

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH
COLUMBIA

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO

INTER ALIA

SECTION 215 L.T.A.

EASEMENT

EF157324

1992-11-26 12:00

INTER ALIA

APPURTENANT TO STRATALOTS 1 -7,
STRATA PLAN VIS2554

NONE

COMMON PROPERTY SEARCH PRINT Page 2 of 2
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geachcomber Marj,,

."’_-._. r&:A;': -h—_»

#7 - 1600 Brynmarl Road
Nanoose Bay, B.C., Canada, V9P 9E1
Tel: (250) 468-7222 Fax: (250) 468-7171

Email: beachcombermarina@gmail.com

[ 1th May 2018,

Planning Department

Strategic & Community Development
6300 Hammond Bay Road,

Nanaimo, B.C.

VIT 6N2

Dear Sir or Madam
Re: Development Variance Permit Application - Parking Density Variance Rational

As per the RDN Development Permit No. PL2016-074 the Marina currently has 51 approved parking spots that entitles the
Marina to accommodate 102 boats - the limiting factor being the Parking Density specified in the RDN Bylaws as being only

2 boats per approved parking spot. :

We are a smaller community style Marina that only offers Annual Moorage thus dramatically reducing the traffic and parking
requirements associated with a more "normal" or "traditional” type of Marina. We engaged the services of the Watt
Consulting Group in Victoria to undertake a study to establish more closely what our parking requirements were. Their report
and findings are found later in this submission in the sequence specified in your checklist. They suggest a parking density of
3 to 1 would be far more appropriate in this particular instance.

Physically in the completed Phase 1 we currently have a total of 110 berths that could be made available to the public but
with only 51 parking spots approved this limits us to 102 boats only - leaving berths for 8 boats effectively wasted and
unusable with the demand for them demonstrably being requested by prospective new boaters.

We do plan to apply for a further water area to be rezoned to increase our moorage from 110 berths to 132 berths (obviously
only once zoning has been approved and the necessary dock sections installed). Both the Federal DFO and Provincial
FLNRO have approved the additional area and I have a Water License that was granted to cover it.

If this Variance is approved it will cover both the requirements for being able to accommodate the additional 8 boats on the
current docks in-situ immediately and also the additional 22 berths should the rezoning application be successful for Phase 2

thereafter.

We trust-this meets with your approval.

lan J. Barnes
Owner/Operator \|





REGIONAL Riparian Areas Regulations

D IST RICT Property Declaration Form
3 OF NANAIMO

Sy et 7 b\&‘k\cx Lo S \\:N\BOM( OISR STRISTA
Py WSS9, eeGner Wi L e e L.co N N T T

Property Subject Legal Descriptior g feqmagai 6 e N Ty et LC\ on O Fo fine \
food Coramgn TP ENST ot Fraw "Thel ann )

Subject Property Address‘%‘ ‘\ ()DQ) YS?\\INV\S\@LQO'\\ \QN*GM € (KA‘\ V"\? AE |

I (we) acknowledge that the province of British Columbia enacted the Riparian Areas Regulation to
protect the critical features, functions, and conditions required to sustain fish habitat. Furthermore, this
legislation prohibits the Regional District of Nanaimo from approving, or allowing a development to
proceed adjacent to a watercourse until it has received notice that a report prepared by a Qualified
Environmental Professional has been received by the Ministry of Environment.

I (we) understand that a water feature includes any of the following:
a) any watercourse, whether it usually contains water or not; \ .
b) any p.ond, lake, river, f:reek or brook; and/or, N o FRES\'\\WWG(( Q}N%gff\
¢) any ditch, culvert, spring, or wetland.

| (we) declare that (Please check the one that applies):

A E‘that there are no water features located on the subject property,
B. D there are water features located on the subject property.

| (we) declare that all proposed development mcludlng land alteration, vegetatlon removal construction
and / or building (Please check the one that applies):

A. E] is greater than 30.0 metres from a water feature, or
B. D is less than 30.0 metres from that water feature.

| (we} acknowledge that | (we) are f
and immediate area for the existence ter features prior to signing this form.

Property Owner / Agent Signature(s):

Print N>ame T\ '] S ; gmg-_.g
Maalmg Addressj )(700 &WNN&L‘Q@Q mNO{}SQ(&i\V\ & C

Postal Code: \)0\? O\E\ | ~ Phone: k%&) )"\&98 \_l lll
Witnessed Ey: ﬂ/ . L@/(?@O(A// ?\' Date: MW / 7 ,/0\2/0/8






SCHEDULE 1

Site Profile
Version 4.0

Introduction

Under section 40 of the Environmental Management Act, a person who knows or reasonably should know that a site has been used or
is used for industrial or commercial purposes or activities must in certain circumstances provide a site profile.

Schedule 2 of the Contaminated Sites Regulation sets out the types of industrial or commercial purposes or activities to which site
profile requirements apply.

If section 40 of the Environmental Management Act applies to you and you know or reasonably should know that the site has been
used or is used for one of the purposes or activities found in Schedule 2 of the Contaminated Sites Regulation, you may be required to
complete the attached site profile. '

Notes/Instructions:

Persons preparing a site profile must complete Section I, I and I1I, answer all questions in sections IV through IX, and sign section
XI. If the site profile is not satisfactorily completed, it will not be processed under the Environmental Management Act and the
Contaminated Sites Regulation. Failure to complete the site profile satisfactorily may result in delays in approval of relevant
applications and in the postponement of decisions respecting the property.

The person completing this site profile is responsible for the accuracy of the answers. Questions must be answered fo the best of
your knowledge.

Section 27 (1) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act requires that provision of personal information
concerning an individual must be authorized by that individual. Persons completing the site profile on behalf of the site owner
must be authorized by the site owner.

One (1) site profile may be completed for a site comprised of more than one titled or untitled parcel, but individual parcels must be
identified.

' The latitude and longitude (accuirate to 0.5 of a second using North American Datum established in 1983) of the centre of the site
must be provided. Also, please attach an accurate map, containing latitude, longitude and datum references, which shows the
boundaries of the site in question. Please use the largest scale map available.

If the property is legally surveyed, titled and registered, then all PID numbers (Parcel IDentifiers — Land Title Registry system)
must be provided for each parcel as well as the appropriate legal description. ‘

If the property is untitled Crown land (no PID number), then the appropriate PIN numbers (Parcel Identification _N_unibers = Crown
Land registry system) for each parcel with the appropriate land description should be supplied.

If available, the Crown Land File Number for the site should also be supplied.

Anything submitted in relation to this site profile will become part of the public record and may be made available to the public
through the Site Registry as established under the Environmental Management Act.

Under section 43 of the Environmental Management Act, corporate and personal information contained in the site profile may be
‘made available to the public through the Site Registry. If you have questions concerning the collection of this information, contact
the Site Registrar, at sile«/ gov.be.ca. For questions on site profiles, please send a message to sileprolilesiaigov.be.ca.






I CONTACT IDENTIFICATION

A. Name of Site Owner:

. —

Last_ L. ORRINES First A aw Middle Initial(s) > _ (and/or, if applicable)

Company. WDE}’\C}‘(Q@ ARE | 'N\I’\(L\ pA TN
Owner’s Civie Address“-’ - ’ (;;‘b’i) {&y’q ALY AN Q@%ﬁ

ciy Wrweoce. (Nan Province/State._ 10+ G _

Country_ T putZ Postal Code/ZIP__ VA P G € |

B. Person Completing Site Profile (Leave blank if same as above):

Last First Middle Initial(s) (and/or, if applicable)
Company

C. Person to Contact Regarding the Site Profile:
 Last \ \\ ) . Pj\@ Middle Initial(s) (and/or, if applicable)
Company_ \\g \k RN ® \/

Mailing Address

City / Province/State

Country Postal Code/ZIP

Telephone ( ) - Fax ( ) -

I SITE IDENTIFICATION

Please attach a site location map

_All Propérty

Coordinates (using the North American Datum 1983 convention) for the centre of the site:
Latitude: Degrees_ A\ Minutes. \D _ Seconds_ \O N
Longitude: Degrees \Q W& Minutes_ 1. Seconds__ @0 A

Please attach a map of appropriate scale showing the boundaries of the site.

For Legally Titled, Registered Property ~
Site Street Address (if applicable) r\& l\ oy €

City Postal Code






. Map Printed On 2018-05-11 13:06

Powered by Rolta OnPolnt™





PID numbers and associated legal descriptions. Attach an additional sheet if necessary.

PID Le al Description ‘ \
o7 M3 L Lo ‘X\X'\&"\”MCJ' Yor 3% Niweose D

Total number of titled parcels represented by this site profile is: 9‘ \
For Untitled Crown Land
PIN numbers and associated Land Description. Attach an additional sheet if necessary.

PIN Land Description

DL Yo

Total number of untitled crown land parcels represented by this site profile is: ‘

(and, if available)

Crown land file numbers. Attach an additional sheet if necessary.

O\ 1LY |

m COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL PURPOSES OR ACTIVITIES

Please indicate below, in the format of the example provided, which of the industrial and commercial purposes and activities from
Schedule 2 have occurred or are oceurring on this site.

EXAMPLE
Schedule 2 ‘ Description
Reference . : )
El appliance, equipment or engine repair, reconditioning, cleaning or salvage
F10 solvent manufacturing or wholesale bulk storage
Please print legibly. Attach an additional sheet if necessary
Schedule 2 Description
Reference
‘ i\i\k&\ NN
\MRANGE






AREAS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

Is there currently or to the best of your knowledge has there previously been on the site any
(please mark the appropriate column opposite the question):

YES

Petroleum, solvent or other polluting substance spills to the environment greater than 100 litres?

Residue left after removal of piled materials such as chemicals, coal, ore, smelter slag, air quality
control system baghouse dust?

Discarded barrels, drums or tanks?

Contamination resulting from migration of substances from other properties?

A< =

FILL MATERIALS

Is there currently or to the best of your lmowledge has there previously been on the site any
deposit of (please mark the appropriate column opposite the question):

YES

NO

Fill dirt, soil, gravel, sand or like materials from a contaminated site or from a source used for any of the
activities listed under Schedule 27

Discarded or waste granular materials such as sand blasting grit, asphalt paving or roofing material,
spent foundry casting sands, mine ore, waste rock or float?

Dredged sediments, or sediments and debris materials originating from locations adjacent to foreshore
industrial activities, or municipal sanitary or stormwater discharges?

aravd

 WASTE DISPOSAL

Is there currently or to the best of your Inowledge has there previously been on the site any
landfilling, deposit, spillage or dumping of the following materials (please mark the appropriate
¢olumn opposite the question): ‘ '

YES

NO

Materials such as household garbage, mixed municipal refuse, or demolition debris?

Waste or byproducts such as tank bottoms, residues, sludge, or flocculation precipitates from industrial
processes or wastewater treatment?

Waste products from smelting or mining activities, such as smelter slag, mine tailings, or cull materials
from coal processing?

Waste products from natural gas and oil well drilling activities, such as drilling fluids and muds?

A 7

- Waste products from photographic developing or finishing laboratories; asphalt tar manufacturing;
boilers, incinerators or other thermal facilities (e.g. ash); appliance, small equipment or engine repair or
salvage; dry cleaning operations (e.g. solvents); or from the cleaning or repair of parts of boats, ships,
barges; automobiles or trucks, including sandblasting grit or paint scrapings?

<






|

VII TANKS OR CONTAINERS USED OR STORED, OTHER THAN TANKS USED FOR
RESIDENTIAL HEATING FUEL
Are there currently or to the best of your knowledge have there been previously on the site any | YES | NO
(please mark the appropriate column opposite the question): i 0 A ]
SV SC OV &R 00
A, Underground fuel or chemical storage tanks other than stora%g‘tz&cs}%clr c%énei‘)re &E!d\g;ses? 3 \i .
B. Above ground fuel or chemical storage tanks other than storage tanks for compressed gases? \i
Vi HAZARDOUS WASTES OR HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES
Are there currently or to the best of your knowledge have there been previously on the siteany | YES | NO
(please mark the appropriate column opposite the question):
A. PCB-containing electrical transformers or capacitors either at grade, attached above ground to poles, \l
located within buildings, or stored?
B. Waste asbestos or asbestos containing materials such as pipe wrapping, blown-in insulation or \'
panelling buried? ]
C. Paints, solvents, mineral spirits or waste pest control products or pest control product containers
stored in volumes greater than 205 litres?
IX LEGAL OR REGULATORY ACTIONS OR CONSTRAINTS
To the best of your knowledge are there currently any of the following pertaining to the site YES | NO
‘ (please mark the appropriate column opposite the question):
A, Government orders or other notifications pertaining to environmental conditions or quality of soil, \’
' water, groundwater or other environmental media? ‘
B. ; Liens to recover costs, restrictive covenants on land use, or other charges or enéumbrances, stemming \/
' from contaminants or wastes remaining onsite or from other environmental conditions? j
. C. ' Government notiﬁ?:ations relating to past or recurring environmental violations at the site or any \)
- facility located on the site?
X ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND EXPLANATIONS
(Note 1: Please list any past or present government orders, permits, approvals, certificates and notifications pertaining to the
environmental condition, use or quality of soil, surface water, groundwater or biota at the site.
Note 2: If completed by a consultant, receiver or trustee, please indicate the type and degree of access to information used to
complete this site profile. Attach extra pages, if necessary):
: AN \ k
L N\






X1 SIGNATURES

The pergon completing the site profile states that the above information is true based on the person's current knowledge as
of the d:%\wom leteS

\\A\ | \R ~0g -\\

Signature of persoh«gompletm sitesprofile Date completed: (YY-MM-DD)

X1 OFFICIAL USE

Local Government Authority

Reason for submission (Please check one or more of the following) Soil removal
Subdivision apphcatmnl | Zoning appllcatwnD Development permtD Variance permlD Demolition permi
Date received: Local Government contact : Date submitted to Date forwarded to
. Site Registrar: Director of Waste
Name Management:
| Agency
Address
Telephone Fax

Director of Waste Management

'Reason for submission (Please check one or more of the following)

Under OrderD * Site decommissioning ForeclosuD
Date received: Assessed by: - .| Investigation | Decision date:
‘ ;Name o ?Required? | l‘ ‘ :

: Telephone Fax ; D D

. If site profile entered, SITE ID #

Site Registrar

Date received: Entered onto Site Registry by: SITEID #: Entry date:
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L0 INTRODUCTION

Watt Consulting Group was retained by Beachcomber Marina to complete a parking study for
the Beachcomber Marina in Nanoose Bay. The purpose of this study is to assess expected
parking demand at the site to determine if the proposed parking supply will accommodate
additional demand associated with a proposed increase in the supply of berths.

1 SUBJECT SITE

The proposed development site is located at 1600 Brynmarl Road in Nanoose Bay in the
Regional District of Nanaimo. The site is zoned CM5 | Commercial Zone and WA2 | Water

Zone. See Figure 1.

FIGURE 1. SUBJECT SITE!

! Please note these aerial images are not up-to-date (the dock configuration has since changed), however, they are shown for
locational information only.

Beachcomber Marina 1
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2.0 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT -

The existing site is a strata property constituting water leases and docks with 102 berths as part
of the Marina. The Marina has no other supplementary uses (café, restaurant, retail store).
There is also a boat launch which is available to only 20 boaters who purchase annual passes,
which is managed by the owner of the property. The existing parking areas are partially
contained on a Limited Common Property allocation on Strata property (by written agreement)
and the filled foreshore covered by the water lease is held by the Marina.

The proposed development is to add 30 new berths, for a site total of 132 berths. The boat
launch is expected to function the same with no increase in the number of annual passes.

2.1 PROPOSED PARKING SUPPLY

The existing site parking supply is 51 spaces that has been approved by the RDN as part of the
sites existing operations. This study will determine the parking necessary to accommodate
demand with the additional berths.

3.0 PARKING REQUIREMENT

Off-street parking is required per minimum supply rates identified in the Regional District of
Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No.5002. Parking requirements for marinas are 1
space per 2 mooring berths plus 1 space per 2 employees. Therefore the parking requirement
is 66 parking spaces (assumes one employee for the proposed redevelopment) based on the
current bylaw.

The Regional District of Nanaimo defines “Marina” as moorage and launching facilities,
including the rental and maintenance of boats and seaplanes, and which is equipped with public
toilets and refuse disposal facilities located on land above the natural boundary.

This definition miSrepres,ent‘s‘kthe‘ subject site, as fhe site willnot be a pu‘b:lic,vfacility nor will it
have boat rentals (which is expected to increase parking demand) and thus, this land use is not
accurately reflecting the functioning characteristics of the subject site.

3.1 REPRESENTATIVE MUNICIPALITIES

A review of marina parking requirements at representative municipalities was conducted to
determine how the Regional District of Nanaimo compares to others. A total of 11 municipalities
were reviewed. See Table 1. ' ‘ '

Results indicate the following:

2 The'City’s Zoning Bylaw “is available onlihe at: http://WWw.Darksvme.ca/cms/wpattachments/wplD4‘7étlD6k4‘77‘pdf
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When applying the parking requirements to the site, the average parking requirement
among eleven municipalities is 49 spaces

5 municipalities had equal or slightly higher parking requirements with the Regional
District of Nanaimo, however, these municipalities are generally more “urban” and
located on Southern Vancouver Island

No jurisdictions differentiate parking requirements for public or private marinas

Based on a review of the definition of marinas, they typically include supplementary uses
— indicating that the parking requirement for these uses is embedded into one land use.

However, this will oversupply parking for marinas (like the subject site) that have no

supplementary uses and only have private moorage available (inaccessible to the

public).

TABLE 1. SUMMMARY OF PARKING REQUIREMENT IN REPRESENTATI\/E

JURIDSICTIONS

Regional District of

-Rental and maintenance of

1 space per 2 berths

Nanaimo boats and seaplanes plus 1 space per 2 66
employees
Admin offices, Recreational
‘ : 1 space per 2 boat
South lounges, restaurants, retail sale
. . . stalls plus three 69
Cowichan  of marine supplies and Spaces
Cowichan Valley. equipment, dockside boat repair P ‘
Reglonal Dlstnct , Offices, marine ways, boat
Cowichan  launching ram.p_s-, shower and' 1 space per 6 berths 2
Bay washroom facilities, boat repair,
vessel pump-out facilities
Boat services and repairs, sales, 1 space per 2
District of Metchosin rentalbs, retail salg of marine . mooring berths plus 1 66
supplies and equipment, fishing  space per 2
equipment employees
Sale or rental of boats, Sale of 1 space per 2 '
District of Central Saanich marine engines and marine P . P 66
. mooring berths
supplies
District of Saanich N/A ! space per 2 66
mooring berths
Town of Comox N/A 1 space per 2 berths 66
Administrative offices,
recreational lounges, 1 space per 3 berths 44

City of Nanaimo -

restaurants, retail sale of marine

Beachcomber Marina
Parking Study
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supplies and equipment, boat

repair, marine fuelling
Township of Esquimalt N/A 1 space per 4 berths 33
Sale or rental of boats, charters
and tours, marine fueling
stations, retail supplies and
equipment, boat repair,
restaurant, café/bistro,
administration office
Boat sales/rentals, marine
equipment and supplies, marine
Village of Tofino fuel, fishing supplies and 1 space per 4 berths 33
equipment, boat repair facilities,
café or restaurant
Boat rental, marine fueling 1 space per 3 berths
station, boat repair, commercial  plus 1 space per 45
retail uses, administration offices employee

Village of Ucluelet 1 space per 4 berths 33

Regional District of Alberni-
Clayoquot

~ Average 49

4.0 EXPECTED PARKING DEMAND

Expected parking demand is estimated in the following sections based on results from the
existing site, representative sites and research.

4.1 EXISTING SITE

The existing site is a private marina that does not allow transient moorage, and only permits
annual moorage. Several boaters‘will only use the facilities for a couple months of the year, and
many will take their boats out of the water during the winter. Given transient users are not
allowed and only long term users are permitted, this will have a significant impact on parking
demand.

Observations at the existing site were conducted on Saturday March 17, 2018 at 12:30pm.
Results suggest that 6 vehicles were observed — an occupancy of 10% and a parking demand
of 1 vehicle per 17 berths. It is acknowledged that March does not represent peak summer
conditions, and that it is expected to have slightly higher parking demand during July and
August.

Anecdotally, there is always parking available, even during long-weekends in the summer.
Since the Marina permits annual moorage only, this marina functions differently than a “typical”
marina — boaters have bigger boats and tend to go out for longer periods of time (weeks,
months, the whole summer) and rarely leave their vehicle on site. There are also approximately
10 people who live at the condominium complex and have a boat. Not having the option for

Beachcomber Marina k 4
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day/overnight/guest mooring reduces parking significantly. The roadside parking on Marina
Way is seldomly used for, parking vehicles and trailers in the summer; no more than 4 vehicles
have been observed at one time.

As mentioned previously, there are 20 annual passes for the boat launch. This suggests that in
theory, there could be 20 vehicles and trailers attributed to the boat launch at the site at one
time, however, this rarely occurs®.

For “typical” Marinas that are open to the public, it would be appropriate to apply a known ratio
to results of parking observations in the winter, to reflect anticipated increased demand during
the summer. However, for the subject site, usage is fairly consistent throughout the year, with a
slight increase in the summer. It is difficult to quantify the percentage increase expected in the
summer. Moreso, based on anecdotal evidence from the owner of the existing Marina, there is
limited to no conflicts of parking utilization, and supply is always able to accommodate parking
demand with additional spaces still available during the peak period. It is also important to note
that the owner is typically on-site on any given day, and manages the parkmg demand
appropnately, and will continue to do so post development.

4.2 REPRESENTATIVE SITES

Observations were also conducted at two other marinas on Vancouver Island on SatUrday
March 17, 2018 between 1:00pm and 3:00pm. Results are summarized below:

 Boat Harbour. A private marina that is closed to the public, and seen as the most
representative to the subject site. There was an estimated 50 berths at the site, a total
parking supply of 22 parking spaces and 11 vehicles were observed. This suggests a
parking occupancy of 50% and a parking demand of 1 vehicles per 5 berths.

e . Schooner Cove. Public Marina with other supplementary uses including restaurant,
clubhouse, public boat launch and 350 berths. Total parking supply is 69 parking .
spaces (various parking restrictions), and 22 vehicles were observed. This suggests a

~parking occupancy of 32% and a parking demand of 1 vehicle per 16 berths. (Assumes
all vehicles are attributed to the Marina; likely overestimating parking demand).

The Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation Manual provides parking
demand rates for various land uses based on observations of sites across North America. The
Manual indicates an average parking demand rate for Marinas is 1 vehicle per 3 berths®.

3 Anecdotal information was received from client via email on March 19, 2018

4 Results based on three sites. Land Use 420; Marina
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4.3  SUMMARY OF EXPECTED PARKING DEMAND

Expected parking demand at the site was estimated based on a review of requirements in
representative municipalities, the existing site, representative sites and ITE. Based on these
assessments, an expected parking demand rate of 1 vehicle per 3 berths is recommended (44
spaces), given the site remains a private strata property and is not transitioned to a public
amenity (consistent with what is described in Section 2.0). This suggests there will be 7 flexible
parking spaces in the event there is higher parking demand than anticipated.

5.0 SUMMARY

The proposed development is for an increase of berths from 102 berths to 132 berths. The
existing parking supply is 51 spaces (which has been approved by the RDN).

Parking demand was estimated for the site based on requirements in representative
municipalities, the existing site, representative sites and ITE. Results suggested parking
demand rates ranging from 1 vehicle per 17 berths to 1 vehicle per 2 berths. Conclusions
indicate that an expected parking demand rate of 1 vehicle per 3 berths or 44 parking spaces is
appropriate for the site, given the unique functionality of the site.

51 - RECOMMENDATIONS | | §
1. Itis recommended that the Regional District grant the requested variance to the - -
~ minimum parking supply-of 1 space for every 3 berths. I
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6300 Hammond Bay Road, Nanaimo BC VOT 6N2

e [ ]S TRICT Phone: (250) 390-6510 or (250) 954-3798 (in District 69)

or 1-877-607-4111 toll free in BC Fax: (250) 390-7511
OF NANAIMO Email: planning@rdn.be.ca web: www.rdn.bc.ca

Date: \’\-“‘\ N\‘\\\ D\Ol (g
LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

(Representative / Agent)

-REGIONAL

As the registered owner(s) of the following property:

Civic Address: N -|600 QB\\IMN\NIL Qc\t\x “{\.&@g(e QW‘ *O\Q \Q\

Legal Description: Grgserin bess | \&\S‘K\Cf\{“\ g Nr\hmg\m\\u \(LF:\ Pu\iv \/i SOLSE)/\
\Lér\-\(.; \Vﬂ\*k\l —-\-ch;Qi A ; \\-\( EANNDEY gfl& D(O:\\_‘,N g TU P‘ﬁ\&‘d\ei e \\NI Y h TV LLAN T (}-S_
C

[/ We herebyQa‘z‘\?honze the aﬂown g person\'t?f’é as%é?ﬁf c()‘ﬁ %ﬁs—/%u%;hal} in"a l’?n e‘%{ L*'\“b“‘\

pertaining to the application for development on the above noted property and by doing so will be
deemed to know of and to understand the contents of the applications and associated
documents. | / We acknowledge the authority of the agent to bind me/us in all matters relating to
the work to be performed under the following applications (please check all appllcable)

OCP Amendment | Rezoning Subdivision
_\_r_ Development Permit \ ‘ Development Variance Permit Board of Variance
Temporary Use Permit Agricultural Land Reserve Other
\ e \) (e ? /4
V. Cigeed SremaV)S 85 h \eenac (Reshed T PTY/00) (g 9l
Owner (Wame (ple /as prlnt) Owner Name (péase print)
. Slgnture of Owner Signatugé of Owner
-Agents Information
—S:N\\ . QEN?\N&S (SE_\\&\«LW(\ QCL N\M’AN#« [
Agent's Name Company Name
A -\ee o Ounonepe Yoy
(Address)
&‘Mc«,‘;e &B\\\\ V4¢ Ay
City ‘ Postal Code
(DeeY Wbt -T2 (350) W3-
‘ TeIephone ‘ Fax No. ‘
Behence e e 8 @Gy Coony
Cellutar Phone Email ’

C:\d4dlib\FolderConnector\Work\25C3E219-CEBE-43C 0-9B46-7D28FSE3C883\LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION. doox
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. #501-740 Hillside Avenue

. . . | WATT Victoria, BC V8T 174

Il Consulting Group o0 a0n om0
Since 1983 wattconsultinggroup.com
July 24, 2018

Beachcomber Marina

#7 - 1600 Brynmarl Road

Nanoose Bay, B.C., Canada,V9P 9E1

Attn: lan Barnes Our File: 2372

By email: barnes.ian.j@telus.net

RE: SUMMER PARKING REVIEW

Further to our parking variance study dated April 17, 2018, the Regional District of Nanaimo has
requested that summer parking counts be assessed and compared to our proposed
recommendations.

Summer counts were taken by you on the dates we required and found the following
information:

e Saturday July 21 at 10 there were 11 vehicles parked at the Marina site

e Saturday July 21 at 2pm there were 29 vehicles parked at the Marina site
o Tuesday July 24 at 10am there were 14 vehicles parked at the Marina site
o Tuesday July 24 at 2pm there were 17 vehicles parked at the Marina site

e Saturday July 21 at 10am there were 29 vehicles parked at the Schooner Cove marina
site

¢ Sunday July 22 at 10am there were 22 vehicles parked at the Boat Harbour Marina site

Given the current number of berths is 102 and highest observed parked vehicles in the summer
is 29 resulting in a ratio of 1 parking stall for every 3.5 berths

The recommendation in our April study gives a ratio of 1 stall very 3 berths resulting in the
requirement of 44 parking stalls, while currently there are 51 stalls on site and approved by the
RDN

Summer Parking ratio for Schooner Cove Marina (a facility open to the public with additional
public/ marina amenities) by comparison is: 1 stall for every 12 berths

Summer Parking ratio for Boat Harbour Marina, which is a similarly private marina as
Beachcomber marina, is 1 stall for every 2.3 berths.






July 24, 2018
RE: Beachcomber Marina Page 2

While our recommendation (report dated April 2018) is to allow for a parking ratio of 1 stall for
every 3 berths there, in fact, are 51 RDN approved stalls on site which relates to a ratio of 1 stall
for every 2.58 berths.

Given this information and summer data, we continue to recommend a parking ratio of 1 parking

stall for every 3 berths as long as the Beachcomber Marina continues to operate as a private
marina without any public amenities.

Sincerely,

Michael Skene, Eng.L.
Sr Transportation Specialist





Photos of Beachcomber Marina taken at 10am on July 21, 2018
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Photos of Beachcomber Marina taken at 2pm on July 21, 2018






Photos of Beachcomber Marina taken at 10am on July 24, 2018
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Photos of Beachcomber Marina taken at 2pm on July 24, 2018






Photos of Schooner Cove Public Marina taken at 10am on July 21, 2018






Photos of Boat House Private Marina taken at 10am on July 22, 2018

















We were instructed late yesterday by the Planning Department of the
Regional District of Nanaimo to contact all neighbours within 50 meters of the
property to inform you all that we have applied for a Development Variance
Permit to, in essence reduce the Car Parking Density requirement of one
parking space for every two boats to one parking space for every three boats
as is the norm in most other areas.

This application (full copy attached with justification report and addendum for
your perusal) was submitted in May of this year and is scheduled to be
presented to the Board of Directors of the RDN in their Board Chambers at
6300 Hammond Bay Road, Nanaimo on the 16th October 2018 at 19h00.
Anyone wishing to address this matter will be afforded an opportunity to be
heard at the Board Meeting. Written submissions must be received at the
RDN office by 16h30 October 15th 2018 to ensure their inclusion in the public
record.

Should anyone require further information on this beforehand, please contact
me - details as in the signature. The RDN Planning Department's contact
details are 250-390-6510 or planning@rdn.bc.ca

Many thanks and apologies for it being somewhat at short notice

Ian J. Barnes

Beachcomber Marina

#7 - 1600 Brynmar| Road

Nanoose Bay, B.C., Canada, V9P 9E1

Tel: (250) 468-7222(v)/(250) 468-7171(f)

beachcombermarina ail.co

This message is intended only for the use of the individuals to which it is addressed and may contain
information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that you have received this transmission in error; any review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this
transmission is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by
return e-mail and delete this message and all of its attachments.
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Re:Variance Permit Application #. PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:57:24 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Brooke martin

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:13 PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Re:Variance Permit Application #. PL2018-078

Re:Variance Permit Application #. PL 2018-078

Dear Electoral Area Services Committee,

Please consider this letter my formal opposition to the variance permit application listed
above. | am an avid kayaker and scuba diver who frequents the waters surrounding
Beachcomber Marina, and was very concerned to learn that this proposal would alow for
future expansion of the marina up to 153 marine berths. The negative impact on the local
aquamarine life of thistype of expansion would be undeniable. The owner of the marina has
not provided any comment on how he plans to keep this area clean and fit for continued
swimming, diving, and pleasure use, if his development goes forward. Although he claims that
he will only be using an additional 8 berths, the fact that he will be allowed to expand up to
153 berthsin the future is very distressing for me. | argue that this should be studied in more
detail, and results of this study should be available to all those people that use the local waters
year-round. | fear that we will lose the beautiful marine life and underwater world that is
currently present within Northwest Bay, should this development go through.

Many thanks for taking the time to read and consider this letter.

Warm Regards,

Brooke

11


mailto:/O=RDN/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=PLANNING
mailto:GKeller@rdn.bc.ca

From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Where's the transparency here?
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 12:18:53 PM
Bernadette Ritter

Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

----- Origina Message-----

From: T S[mailto:businessbuilder@shaw.ca)
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 12:07 PM
To: Planning Email

Subject: Re: Where' s the transparency here?

Sorry
It's regarding the beachcomber marina pl2018-078

Sent from my iPad

> On Oct 15, 2018, at 11:59 AM, Planning Email <planning@rdn.bc.ca> wrote:
>

> Good afternoon,

>

> We have anumber of projects occurring at the moment. Would you be able to specify further the matter you are
referring to.

>

> Regards

>

> Bernadette Ritter

> Administrative Associate

> Strategic & Community Devel opment

> —men Original Message-----

> From: T S[mailto:businessbuilder@shaw.cal

> Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 11:58 AM

> To: Planning Email

> Subject: Where' s the transparency here?

>

> Regarding the variance department for more parking that you are trying to slip through without anyone realizing it
happened.

>

> Excuse me, but we have lived in the regional district for years and are not very pleased with the events going on
here.

> More parking in this neighbourhood to later have more boats at the

> marinaisridiculous

>

> What about the impact on the neighbourhood?

> What about the ecology of the bay?

> Where are the environmental studies regarding more boats at this marina?

> We know what’ s happening and we don't like it.
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>

> Written by and for the Concerned citizens of this area
>

>
>
>
>
>
>

Sent from my iPad
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Objection to Beachcomber Marina expansion
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 10:53:12 AM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: cori emery

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 10:19 AM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Objection to Beachcomber Marina expansion

Good Morning, | am writing to let you know that we are opposed to the Development
Variance Permit Application No PL2018-078 which would potentially alow for an additional
53 berths at Beachcomber Marina. Zoning has not been approved for this expansion- nor even
applied for. | do not know how the decision was made to only inform neighbours who are
within 50 metres as though they are the only residents who will be affected. Our property on
Claudet Rd faces the marina and we along with our young daughters spend much of our time
in or on the water. The pollution and garbage generated from the marinais athreat to this
ecosystem and any expansion could only make matters worse. Thank you for taking our
concerns into consideration.

Sincerely, Cori Emery
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 9:25:10 AM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate

Strategic & Community Development

From: Debby Cachej
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 8:26 AM

To:

Planning Email

Subject: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance

RDN:

Re: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance : (PL2018-078)

As a long-time resident of the RDN, | have recently become aware of the

application being submitted to the RDN for an increased density to parking
capabilities

at the Beachcomber Marina. In Mr. Barnes’ application, he indicates he currently
has

spaces for 8 extra boats to be moored. Why is he requesting parking for the
possibility

of expanding the marina to accommodate 50% more boats? Where is the

environmental study to support the ability to do this? Is this putting the cart
before

the horse? | strongly disagree with any approval until all the ongoing
ramifications are clearly

available for public discussion.

Debby Cachej
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Opposition to Beachcomber Marina Parking Variance Application (PL2018-078)
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:18:28 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Diana Ruffell W

Sent: Monday, October 15, :

To: Planning Email

Subject: Opposition to Beachcomber Marina Parking Variance Application (PL2018-078)

We are writing to you this letter as a statement of opposition to the Beachcomber
Marina Parking Variance Application. Having recently resided on the Marina Way,
Nanoose Bay, and we are concerned that marina expansion will cause increased
environmental pollution and detrimental effects on marina sealife. There will be
increased pollution from bilge pumps, grey water with detergents and soaps and
toilet waste. | am not aware of any formal Environmental Assessment being
performed to evaluate such effects on environment.

For this reason, we strongly oppose the expansion proposal of the
Beachcomber Marina.

Yours sincerely,

Diana and John Ruffell
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Beachcomber marina parking
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:11:10 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: diane jonesW
Sent: Monday, October 15, :

To: Planning Email

Subject: Beachcomber marina parking

Please hold off on approval of this variance until all ramifications eg. Enviromental impact
are available for public discussion.

Thank you for your consideration

Diane

Sent from my Samsung device
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: pl2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:18:12 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Gary RodgersW
Sent: Monday, October 15, :
To: Planning Email

Cc:
Subject: p -

With reference to the above proposed variance approval application in which your planning department
has recommended approval, | would like to state that | am opposed to this application. The application
states they have increased their slips from 102 to 110 and would like to change their parking
requirements to accommodate this. In fact they are only authorized for 102 slips and have not received
approval for 110 slips. Any accommodation on your part would be seen as facilitating this change and is
out of order. They should be required to complete their application and receive approval before you even
consider this variance application not rule on it out of order.

Thank you for your consideration,
Gary Rodgers
4841 Brenton Page RD

Ladysmith BC
V9G1J6
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From: GEOFF SCHULSON

To: Keller, Greq; Planning Email

Cc: GEOFF SCHULSON

Subject: Opposition to Development Variance Application No. PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:12:03 PM

To Mr. Greg Keller, and all planning staff of the RDN,

| write you this email to show my discontent with your continued lack of involvement in the Beachcomber
community and our concerns for public traffic, specifically referencing the current application by the
Beachcomber Marina and lan Barnes, to once again try to backdoor his way into expanding his current
marina.

The application in question is PL2018-078, requesting a variance to the bylaw requirement for 1 parking
stall per 2 marina spaces, and changing it to to 1 parking stall for every 3 marina spaces.

I will note the Bylaw requirement in question is the RDN's own Bylaw. It wasn't adopted from another
community or put in place temporarily to fill a void. The bylaw is in place for a reason, and as such,
should stand to be maintained for current and future development permits. Should the RDN or the
Beachcomber Marina wish to change or enhance their bylaws to suit their needs, it needs to be done so
with a full and complete input from the entire RDN community and go through Official Community Plan
adjustments, just like every other change. The variance to this bylaw is for the sole benefit of one person,
and NOT for any other benefit of the community. This is the complete opposite of proper community
involvement in which the RDN represents for it's members.

| also note that the marina owner has already proceeded with building the additional dock space to which
he falsely claims he is not using. Are the bylaws not in place to ensure that development and
construction abides by the terms and conditions of such bylaws, and are not meant to be merely a
"guideline"? Mr. Barnes seems to continually do what he wants, then ask for permission afterwards once
the neighborhood becomes aware of his actions. Is Mr Barnes precluded from the rules and regulations
of development within the RDN? | would ask that the RDN and Mr Barnes show conclusively that the
additional dock space constructed without the approved development permit, and outside of the RDN's
bylaws, are not being used.

| note that the RDN has had in their possession for roughly six months the application in question. Why
were only two neighbors informed of the request for Variance? Why were those two neighbors informed
only 3 days before the application went to council? This screams backdoor political agendas are taking
place.

Mr. Keller has also been involved directly with me and my concern for Mr. Barnes's actions from day one,
and | have shown my distrust for his apparent lack of regard for the RDN rules. Mr Keller specifically told
me after the last incident of parking space violation by Mr Barnes, that he would personally inform me of
any additional or future applications regarding this project. Why was I, nor any member of my family, not
made aware of this application? Does this show proper community involvement that Mr Keller states he
aims to provide?

Was there any indication of involvement or consultation with the local First Nations members? They have
adamantly opposed this facility's expansion plans in the past, and | can only assume they have not
changed their mind? Would the RDN or Mr Barnes indicate what consultation process they went through
with the local band members and council?

| also would like to know why the RDN is choosing to push through a development amendment so close
to a regional and municipal election period. This again, shows lack of regard for public input and

involvement.

The traffic plan and recommendations provided by Watt Consulting are completely irrelevant. Who can
say that Mr Barnes did not in fact choose on his own accord to have Watt Consulting show up on the said
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dates of their "review" because the marina simply did not have many vehicles present that day? I'm sure
that Mr Barnes would not call Watt Consulting to come to the marina on a day that every parking space
was being used, and trucks and trailers are lined up Brynmarl Rd and spilling onto Marina Way and
blocking my driveway. This of course would not be in Mr Barnes's best interest. The bottom line of
adding additional annual moorage to this marina, is that it will INCREASE traffic, something the
community of Beachcomber has opposed since the start of this amateur development. The report also
notes that being a "non-typical" marina, ie no transient traffic, that there are less vehicles being used.
The last time | traveled up and down the coast on my boat, | certainly did not bring a vehicle along with
me. Transient marine traffic does not increase vehicle traffic, annual moorage space would increase
traffic, contradicting the reports allegations.

In conclusion, | once again vehemently oppose Mr Barnes's applications that only suit himself. There is
ZERO benefit to our community, and Mr Barnes needs to learn that the bylaws are not his to interpret as
best suit his interests.

Sincerely,

Geoff Schulson

1502 Marina Way
Nanoose Bay, BC
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Devevelopment Variance Permit Application No.PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 9:23:35 AM

Bernadette Ritter

Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

----- Origina Message-----

From:

Sent: Sunday, October 14, 2018 10:04 PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Devevelopment Variance Permit Application No.PL2018-078

Dear Sir or Madam

| am writing in regard to allow these extra berths.We live within the RDN.(in Nanaimo) but spend time visiting
near the Beachcomber Marina for years.| do not think allowing the Marinato expand so greatly is the right thing to
do.Already the areaiis stressed by the amount of activity near there.l hope to see this proposal turned down for the
sake of future generations,like our granddaughter.N o to the Variance. Thank you for for your consideration.Gordon
Borbandy
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance (#PL2018-078)
Date: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 8:39:53 AM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Helmut Mark

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 6:12 PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance (#PL2018-078)

To whom it may concern,

As a former long-time property owner of waterfront on Northwest Bay | oppose any marina
expansion. This is based on both environmental impact as well as the impact on property owners in
the area.

Mr. Barnes has | understand has applied for an increased density to parking capabilities. This then
would suggest further attempts for marina expansion. This expansion has already been declined
previously by the community. Environmental impact studies have shown the negative effects on the
area by further marina expansion.

Previously marina expansion appeared to be pushed through without consideration of the public or
the environment. Great effort was required to obtain a proper process and public involvement.
Expansion was declined by the public. Hopefully this approach, which was reprehensible, will not be
attempted again. To try to push through without proper process for the benefit of a few with
disregards for the public and the sensitive environmental issues, which may well impact the future of
the area.

Helmut Mark
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance: (#PL2018-078)
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 11:59:57 AM

Attachments: image001.emz

image001.png

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Iris Stiller

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 11:55 AM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance: (#PL2018-078)

I live almost across the road from Beachcomber Marina and understand that there is an application
for a variance in parking at the Marina which would increase the number of boats allowable in this very
small space on Northwest Bay. | feel that environmental stability needs to be determined before granting
an approval that may have adverse impacts in future. It seems unreasonable that there is even a
discussion for considering any kind of approval that would further increase the marina density when the
Aboriginal Reconciliation has already been presented, opposing an increased Marina footprint. | propose
this variance requires a full discussion by the community, not just the applicant before any approvals are
changed.

Sincerely

|. Stiller
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Variance Request Concern / PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 4:01:07 PM
Bernadette Ritter

Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

----- Origina Message-----

From: Jason Clark

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:35 PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Variance Request Concern/ PL2018-078

Hello,

I’m emailing to voice my concern over the proposed Variance Change notes above.
The last thing people in this Areawant is more traffic and potential accidents.

The Marina has no right asking for the variance, they already lack in Parking.

We will be at the Meeting tomorrow night to voice our concerns.

Jason
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Re:1600 Brynmarl Rd: Strata Lot 7
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 4:52:56 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From:

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 4:52 PM
To: Planning Email

Cc: Bob Rogers

Subject: Re:1600 Brynmarl Rd: Strata Lot 7

To Whom it May Concern

| appreciate that this is a few minutes late however respectfully request that this
correspondence is noted.

In principle | have no objections to the proposed variance to Schedule 38 : Reduction of
minimum parking requirements for Beachcomber Marina.

| would ask though that this does not establish a precedent for an increase of berths from 102
to as many as 150 plus.

This is a fragile marine environment. | believe there would be a significant value in any
significant increase in berths requiring additional environmental examination and further

planning consent.
We cannot easily re-instate in our environment what we have undermined and lost.

With regards
Jill Davies

9-1600, Brynmarl Rd, Nanoose Bay BC V9P 9E1
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From: Joe Bratkowski

To: Keller, Greg

Cc: Joe Bratkowski

Subject: variance application PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 4:03:11 PM
Greg

As a 40+ year resident including 20+ years as a trustee/councilor, | have sat on many committees
and boards dealing with similar issues as referenced above. This application is fraught with several
of the usual inconsistencies including noise, safety and impacts on the environment, not to mention
due process. Please add this to the growing list of non-supporters.

Thank you

Joe Bratkowski

1390 Gabriola Drive
Parksville, BC V9P 2Y5
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Variance Permit Application #PL2018078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 9:23:51 AM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: C.A.M.

Sent: Sunday, October 14, 2018 9:14 PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Re: Variance Permit Application #PL2018078

To whom this may concern,

We have been residents of the Nanaimo Regional District for over 40 years. We are strongly
opposed to the granting of extra mooring spaces for the Beachcomber Marina, due to the
highly sensitive environmental nature of the small bay. Any additional moorage needs an
environmental study done to determine the impact on such a sensitive area. There has not
been any consideration for the environmental impact the extra spaces will generate.

Regards,

John and Carol Symons
Nanaimo, B.C.
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: File# PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:10:26 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Kat KW
Sent: Monday, October 15, :

To: Planning Email

Subject: File# PL2018-078

Good afternoon RDN,

| strongly disagree with this variance application. The Beachcomber community does not want nor need any
more marinatraffic. Theroad is congested enough and we want to keep the neighbourhood quiet asit once
was. There are multiple concerns with high volume traffic on the single, winding road. | urge you to not go
through with this asit will spark outrage with many members of our community who feel the same as| do.

Sincerely,
Concerned citizen
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: #PL2018-078

Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 4:01:23 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Ken Langelier [mailto:Ken.Langelier@vca.com]
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:29 PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: RE: #PL2018-078

To Whom It May Concern:

It has come to my attention that an application for a variance allowing more boats/parking
space for Beachcomber Marina in Northwest Bay .

By way of introduction | am a recipient of the Order of British Columbia and the BC Field
Naturalist Award among others for my dedication to the preservation of our sensitive
coastline. Many of these areas have sensitive habitat with eelgrass and bays vitally important
to both permanent coastline species and migrating species (such as Brant).

Part of our duty to protect our environment is to ensure that any changes, even ones that
appear as small as granting a variance on parking may have on the environment. Unless an
extensive environmental impact study has been performed which would assess the
implications of increased boat traffic in the area, | would like to speak out against the granting
of this variance. | would like the opportunity to speak to the planning department or have a
postponement of any decisions on this variance until an impact study can be thoroughly
examined.

Please do not hesitate to contact me in the regard.

Ken Langelier OBC DVM
Medical Director
Island Animal Hospital

T 250.753.1288 F 250.753.1218
ken.langelier@vca.com | vcacanada.com
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Caring for life’s greatest companions

http://www.islandstrust.bc.ca/media/Z264259/Eelgrass-Mapping-Report-2012-
2013-without-maps.pdf
https://www.ibacanada.org/mobile/site.jsp?siteID=BC056
http://www.shim.bc.caZeelgrass/eelgrass _mapping_inventory final vi1.pdf
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Development Variance Permit No. PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:10:34 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Kevin Couwenbergsm
Sent: Monday, October 15, :

To: Planning Email

Subject: Development Variance Permit No. PL2018-078

To: Greg Keller, Senior Planner

My family and | are currently residents of the RDN. | am writing this email to inform the

RDN that my family and | do not support Development Variance Permit No. 2018-078. We
believe that allowing this variance to be approved will increase the amount of traffic within
the community. Asyou are aware the roads |eading to the marina are narrow and winding. The
community is made up of families with children and elderly persons that enjoy riding bikes,
walking, and running along the roads. We feel that this allowing the variance will have a
negative impact to our community.

Regards,

Kevin C.
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Written Submission 1599 Marina Way - Notice of Development Variance Permit Application number PL2018-
078

Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:55:04 PM

Attachments: Letter from 1599 Marina Way Regardinag Request for Variance PL2018-078_Redional District of Nanaimo.pdf

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Kindry Mercer

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:36 PM

To: Planning Email

Cc: Matt Mercer

Subject: Written Submission 1599 Marina Way - Notice of Development Variance Permit Application
number PL2018-078

Hello,

Please accept attached letter as our written submission regarding Variance Permit Application PL2018-
078.
Please keep us apprised of the outcome of this hearing.

Sincerely,

Kindry and Matt Mercer
1599 Marina Way
Nanoose Bay

From: "kindrymatt"

To: "planning" <planning@rdn.bc.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, October 9, 2018 4:49:23 PM

Subject: Question Regarding - Notice of Development Variance Permit Application number PL2018-078

Hello,

| am the homeowner of 1599 Marina Way, Nanoose Bay, directly adjacent to Beachcomber Marina. |
received a letter from the Regional District regarding Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078.

Can you please let me know what the current number of berths are at Beachcomber Marina as well as
the current number of parking spaces?

Can you also please provide the maximum number of Marina berths that this variance would allow for? |
am interested in better understanding what this change, if approved, would mean for local traffic

and what alternatives are proposed for overflow parking should this variance result in Marina expansion.

Thank you,

Kindry Mercer
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October 15, 2017
Regional District of Nanaimo
6300 Hammond Bay Road

Nanaimo, BC

Dear Board of Variance Committee:

Re: Notice of Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078

As property owners of 1599 Marina Way, directly adjacent to Beachcomber Marina, we are not
supportive of the current request for variance.

Based on information from the call with RDN planner Greg Keller, we are supportive of a variance
that will allow the current parking regulation to be changed to accommodate the existing
infrastructure (up to 110 boat slips). We request that approval of proposed parking variance
(accommodation of up to 153 boat slips) be delayed and instead, included as part of application
for future Marina expansion plans. Because there are significantly material impacts on the
community including changes to local traffic patterns, we would encourage the Regional District
to ensure there is a more fulsome public review prior to approval of this variance.

It is our understanding that one of the main obstacles of the previous rezoning application was
the absence of suitable parking. We are concerned that if this variance is granted in absence of
a detailed marina expansion plan, it will reduce the thoroughness needed to consider any future
requests.

Please keep us apprised of the outcome of this hearing and advise us at the earliest possible date
of any future applications.

Sincerely,

Kindry and Matt Mercer
Homeowners 1599 Marina Way
Nanoose Bay, VIOP 9B6
250-821-8880

Kindrymatt@shaw.ca







October 15, 2017
Regional District of Nanaimo
6300 Hammond Bay Road

Nanaimo, BC

Dear Board of Variance Committee:

Re: Notice of Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078

As property owners of 1599 Marina Way, directly adjacent to Beachcomber Marina, we are not
supportive of the current request for variance.

Based on information from the call with RDN planner Greg Keller, we are supportive of a variance
that will allow the current parking regulation to be changed to accommodate the existing
infrastructure (up to 110 boat slips). We request that approval of proposed parking variance
(accommodation of up to 153 boat slips) be delayed and instead, included as part of application
for future Marina expansion plans. Because there are significantly material impacts on the
community including changes to local traffic patterns, we would encourage the Regional District
to ensure there is a more fulsome public review prior to approval of this variance.

It is our understanding that one of the main obstacles of the previous rezoning application was
the absence of suitable parking. We are concerned that if this variance is granted in absence of
a detailed marina expansion plan, it will reduce the thoroughness needed to consider any future
requests.

Please keep us apprised of the outcome of this hearing and advise us at the earliest possible date
of any future applications.

Sincerely,

Kindry and Matt Mercer
Homeowners 1599 Marina Way

Nanoose Bay, VIOP 9B6
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Beachcomber marina parking
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 10:57:36 AM
Bernadette Ritter

Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

----- Original Message-----

From: Marge Gunderson

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 10:14 AM
To: Planning Email

Subject: Beachcomber marina parking

| disagree with any approval until all the ongoing ramifications are clearly available for public discussion!  Thank
you Ron

Sent from my iPad
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Variance application

Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 4:52:47 PM
Bernadette Ritter

Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

----- Origina Message-----

From: Mark stalker

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 4:28 PM
To: Planning Email

Subject: Variance application

To whom it may concern:

As alocal resident of the community | wish to express my concern with the variance application amongst the
Beachcomber community. With the number of young familiesincreasing | do not feel that additional marinatraffic
will contribute to keeping our community quiet, manageable and safe for our children. Please take into consideration

your local families and their safety.

Thank you
Mark Stalker

Sent from my iPhone
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 9:23:22 AM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Meredith Borbandy

Sent: Sunday, October 14, 2018 8:41 PM

To: Planning Email; corpsrv

Subject: Re: Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078

Re: Development Variance Permit Application No. PL 2018-078
To Whom it May Concern:

| am writing with significant concerns regarding the above variance permit application. Asa
member of the Regional District of Nanaimo (RDN) who vacationsin the area near to
Beachcomber Marina every Summer, | am troubled by this proposed development plan. The
proposal states that ‘ no negative impacts are anticipated’, however, only quotes studies that
have been done relating to vehicle parking. | ask, what about the potential impact on the
marine environment and delicate eco-system within the Northwest Bay waters that will no
doubt be affected by the increase in boat traffic that this proposal would allow? If the
applicant’ sintent is truly to only allow the use of 8 existing berths, then why does this
proposal not simply reflect that? Instead, the marinawould actually be allowed to expand up
to 153 berths, which certainly is far more than 8 berths above the existing 102! How would an
additional 51 boats trafficking in and out of the local waters not have a negative impact? Has
the owner considered this? Have their been studies to this effect? In the stated proposal,
‘property owners and tenants of parcels located within a50.0 metre radius of the subject
property will receive a direct notice of the proposal’ - | am very concerned that you feel that
only persons living within 50m will be potentially affected by this, when all of the users of the
local waters (a much wider radius than 50m!) are sure to be affected. In summary, | ask that
you deny the Development Variance Permit No. PL2018-078, until such time that the owner
of Beachcomber Marina can prove definitively that thiswill not have significant detrimental
effects on the local water environment and delicate eco-system, as well as other community
members beyond a 50m radius from the marina.

Y our time and consideration are much appreciated.
Kind regards,

Dr. Meredith Borbandy
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Development Variance Permit No. PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:10:16 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: M HEALY

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:0/ PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Development Variance Permit No. PL2018-078

To whom it may concern

It is my opinion that this variance to the bylaws will have an astronomical negative impact on the
community and property owners in this area. As our region is developing and growing to be able to
incorporate an increasing population of young families who regularly ride bikes, walk and run along the
roads where additional traffic congestion is guaranteed to ensure safety concerns to those whom pay
taxes in this region. It is becoming increasingly concerning that by-laws are becoming more like
guidelines than laws and it begs the question why do we as members of a community elect local
government top make bylaws to protect our communities if we are just going to allow them to amended
and create potentially dangerous environments for our members of communities that share these streets.
In the staff report sent out by the RDN the summary in the second paragraph states that no negative
impact is anticipated as a result of the proposed parking variance and that it is recommended that the
board approve the variance. | would be interested to understand thoroughly what consultation and report
process brought the RDN to this conclusion as those | have spoken with oppose the variance
unequivocally.

Sincerely

Michael Healy
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance: (#PL2018-078)
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:54:43 PM

Attachments: image001.emz

image001.png

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Iris Stiller

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:41 PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance: (#PL2018-078)

It's my understanding that the marina’s owner Mr. Barnes is possibly moving forward with his attempt to
expand the marina with rezoning down the road if he receives bylaw approval for increasing the parking
density.

It's also my understanding that the most recent environmental study has indicated that an expansion
would likely jeopardize the fragile eco-system of this small bay within Northwest Bay.

If he wishes approval for 8 more boat slips, then that is what he should be requesting and not by trying to
overhaul the long-standing parking guidelines.

Sincerely;

Mr. Philip Stiller
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance (#PL2018-078)
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 4:00:35 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: nick schulson

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:03 PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance (#PL2018-078)

Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance: (#PL2018-078)

As a resident in the Nanaimo Regional District, | oppose the granting of the above application
and the late notification of this application being heard.

If Mr. Barnes wishes consideration for 8 more moorings, then that is what he should apply for,
not a change in parking restrictions that open the process

for a possible 50% marina expansion which would have a devastating adverse environmental
and aboriginal reconciliation effect. Where are the

environmental studies that show that additional moorage is not adversely affecting the fragile
ecological environment of this small bay?

This needs to be rejected until the implication of this change is properly explored. Now being
required in our province, as a comparable example, Pender Harbour

is facing similar concerns regarding moorings adversely harming the eco-system and being
provided and are being provided with quality studies to make sure the

environment is not harmed.

This variance needs to be tabled and set for re-evaluation to allow adequate opportunity for
the public to be informed about the process to create the best possible

result and aspect of transparency, which seems to be missing in this apparent hurry to push
through a variance when many other distractions

exist, (eg elections, possible change of governance).

Thank you for your consideration of my concerns.

Nicholas G. Schulson
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: RDN Application for Parking Variance PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 9:25:28 AM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: pat schulson

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 9:11 AM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Re: RDN Application for Parking Variance PL2018-078

Beachcomber Marina knowingly installed 110 mooring slips even though there was approval
for 102! Now Mr. Barnes is asking for a reward for previously ignoring the guidelines of the
RDN approval process???
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Bylaw 500 variance application
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:10:55 PM
Bernadette Ritter

Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

----- Origina Message-----

From: Rob |

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 1:29 PM
To: Planning Email

Subject: Bylaw 500 variance application

Good afternoon,

It has come to my attention that there is a variance application to change bylaw 500.

| strongly oppose this. Having many friends in the beachcomber area who have zero interest in increased marina
traffic, | oppose this change .

And with road access in and out of the marina already busy, | can see their point.

Thank you,

Rob Ross

www.al batrossconsulting.ca
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From: Bob S.

To: Planning Email; Keller, Greg
Subject: Beachcomber Marina Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018 - 078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 6:55:31 AM

| would like to know if the above application has been submitted in reference to expanding of
the Beachcomber Marinato 153 berths from 102. It is my understanding that the expansion of
the marinawas denied in 2016 as the result of opposition from local residents. | attended the
public meeting and was confident that this expansion was not going to go through due to the
local opposition.

| want to state that | am vehemently opposed to expansion of the number of berths at the
marina.

In addition, why has this notice not been posted or sent to all affected residents instead of
those only within 50m? This appears to be an attempt by Beachcomber Marinato slip the
expansion proposa under the radar.

Since lan Barnes took over the Beachcomber Marina he has continuously blocked public
access to the area and he has closed the only daily-use boat ramp in the area. Thereis no local
benefit to allowing expansion of this marina.

The expansion will result in increased traffic, put additional pressure on our water system and
destroy sensitive ecosystem.

Regards, Robert Sovereign,

1535 Reef Road,
Nanoose Bay
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From: Sacha Oregan

To: Keller, Greq; Planning Email

Cc: Miranda Smith; Mike Wright; :

Subject: Property Owner Comment on Development Variance Permit Application No. PL 2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:49:11 PM

Dear Mr. Greg Keller,

| am writing on behalf of a Nanoose landowner, Nick Schulson, in regards to Development Variance
Permit Application No. PL 2018-078. Development Variance Permit Application No. PL 2018-078 is
seeking to reduce the minimum parking requirement at the Beachcomber Marina, located at 1600
Brynmarl Road, Nanoose District, from one space per every two berths, to one space per every three
berths.

Currently, the marina may use a maximum of 102 berths based on its existing 51 parking spaces.
Expansion of the marine footprint of the marina has largely been curtailed by the fact that new
berths cannot be added because the marina does not have sufficient parking space to meet the
Regional District of Nanaimo parking requirements. Approval of this variance permit would facilitate
the expansion of the marina. Indeed, the application states the Beachcomber Strata Council’s intent
in obtaining the proposed variance is to “allow the use of eight [additional] existing births and to
accommodate a potential marina expansion...[up to] a maximum of 153 berths”. The problem with
this expansion and the reason Nick Schulson asks that you deny Development Variance Permit
Application No. PL 2018-078 is that the expansion of this private marina is expected to have
significant adverse environmental effects on critical marine fish habitat and marine resources
managed for the public.

The Beachcomber Marina is adjacent to an ~1197 m? eelgrass bed (viewable with iMapBC by adding
the provincial eelgrass layer). Eelgrass is a vascular plant that provides critical fish habitat for fish
protected under the federal Fisheries Act. Juvenile Pacific salmon rear in eelgrass beds and schools
of juvenile chum salmon, specifically, were observed in the vicinity of the Beachcomber Marina
during an environmental assessment of the area in 2013 (Castor Consultants Ltd., 2013). Pacific
herring use eelgrass as spawning substrate, and young-of-year Dungeness crabs can use eelgrass
beds for rearing. Additionally, eelgrass ecosystems play a key functional role in the nearshore marine
environment by filtering the water column, trapping particles and stabilizing sediment, and buffering
against shoreline erosion. By trapping suspended matter, and burying organic carbon, eelgrass beds
sequester substantial amounts of carbon. For this reason, preserving eelgrass beds is also a key
climate-change mitigation strategy.

Being a vascular plant, eelgrass requires light for maintenance and growth. Shading from docks has
consistently been shown to decrease the density or result in complete loss of eelgrass under and
adjacent to docks. Beyond direct shading of the Beachcomber eelgrass bed from the docks and
moored boats, docks and boating drive modification or loss of marine habitat over time through
several additional well-studied mechanisms:

1) Scouring, erosion, and altered sediment deposition around dock structures due to modified
water flow
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) Increased turbidity due to boat traffic
3) Underwater noise due to boat traffic

) Release of contaminants into the water column from boats and docks

) The replacement of natural surfaces with artificial substrates that affect local to regional
species assemblages
6) Increased impervious land cover (e.g., parking lots) associated with increasing dock
abundance leads to contamination of marine waters and sediments from land-based sources
(typical contaminants are PAHs, PCBs, and fecal coliform)

When our environmental consulting firm mapped the area of the Beachcomber eelgrass bed in
2016, we reported that the eelgrass bed has likely already been significantly reduced in size due to
the existing marina and through the mechanisms listed above. Note that there are no substitute
structuring organisms that perform the same functions as eelgrass that can grow on mud/sand flats;
when eelgrass is lost, these areas consist only of mud/sand.

Our understanding of the potential severity of nearshore development impacts on the marine
environment is based on an in-depth assessment of these impacts that our firm completed in Pender
Harbour this past year for the BC Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations, and Rural
Development. We completed an extensive review of peer-reviewed and grey literature on the topic
of dock and dock-associated impacts on water and sediment quality, marine and foreshore habitats,
and aquatic species richness and abundance; and field surveys in Pender Harbour to identify
evidence of impacts to the intertidal and subtidal habitats and community composition from docks
or urban development. We found clear evidence that increasing number of docks was associated
with decreased algae diversity, kelp percent cover, and fish abundance in Pender Harbour. For
instance, an approximately 50% increase in the number of docks resulted ina 21% (95% Cl = 11—
31%) decrease in the number of fish observed and a 15% decrease in kelp cover. We also found that
wherever docks overlapped an eelgrass bed, we never observed eelgrass growing under the docks or
where boats might moor. The area of eelgrass lost due to a single dock constructed over eelgrass
was a median 4.4 (range of 2.6 to 5.4) times larger than the area of the dock itself.

As a consequence of this work, the province has introduced a dock management plan in Pender
Harbour that restricts the number and location of docks and dock materials. In our report, we
recommended that these regulations be applied province-wide. If you would like to view the dock
impact assessment report, you can access it directly here:
https://arfd.gov.bc.ca/ApplicationPosting/getfile.jsp?PostID=43285&FileID=66586&action=view. The
province's information bulletin on the topic is found here.

Considering the increased recognition in the province of the effects of docks on the marine
environment, we urge again on Nick Schulson’s behalf that the Regional District of Nanaimo take
proactive steps to protect critical eelgrass habitat and marine communities around the
Beachcomber Marina and deny Development Variance Permit Application No. PL 2018-078.

Thank you for your consideration. Feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sacha
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Sacha O’Regan, M.Sc., R.P.Bio
Ecologist

M.C. Wright and Associates Ltd.

2231 Neil Drive

Nanaimo, B.C.

VIR 6T5

T: 250.753.1055

C: 604-788-7271
www.mcwrightonline.com
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Marina parking
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 12:18:36 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Sharon Lorz

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 12:09 PM
To: Planning Email

Subject: Marina parking

My house view is of the south end of the Marina. Why is the owner asking for more parking when in
18 years I've never seen the parking lot full.

The Marina is not full either—so why expansion? Bigger is not necessarily better.

More pollution means the grandkids can’t swim there.

Sharon and Wally Lorz
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW:
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 9:25:54 AM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Joan Scott

Sent: Sunday, October 14, 2018 4:56 PM
To: Planning Email

Subject:

parking on Byrnmarl Rd.

It has come to my attention that Beachcomber Marina has
applied for permission for more parking on Byrnmarl Rd.. |
live on MarinaWay above the marina. The reason for this can
only be because they are planning further expansion. The
people of this areawere against the last proposal for expansion
by the marina and all the reasons for objection are still valid.
MarinaWay isavery narrow street and the traffic has
increased alot in the last few years therefore more will cause
more problems for residents of the area.

Shirley Scott

1566 Marina Way

Nanoose Bay,B.C.
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078 - Attention: Greg Keller
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 12:00:15 PM
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Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Schulson, Stefan [mailto:Stefan.Schulson@stantec.com]

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 11:41 AM

To: Planning Email

Cc:

Subject: Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078 - Attention: Greg Keller

Dear Mr. Keller,

| am writing in regards to the development variance permit application submitted on behalf of
Beachcomber Marina requesting a reduction in the minimum parking requirements from one stall per two
berths down to one stall per three berths plus one stall per two employees. My family owns the
neighbouring property at 1639 Marina Way which stands to be negatively impacted by a future expansion
of the Beachcomber facility.

I have read the staff report and see that the traffic study prepared by Watt Consulting supports the
proposed reduction for the current configuration. While the methodology appears sound and is supported
by similar studies at other marina facilities in the area, it does seem strange though, that of the parking
spaces being included in the overall stall count, at least eight of them are within the townhouse area and
would appear to be associated with that function of the site rather than for specific marina operations.
Additionally it would appear that there are two stalls directly associated with a townhouse unit; |
understand that the rationale is that those are perhaps being considered as the “employee” stalls, but this
seems to be a very liberal interpretation, especially if ownership of that townhouse unit should change.

One thing that | do fail to see included in the staff report is a letter of support from the strata residents; it
was my understanding that there was limited, if any, support for Mr. Barnes’ proposal from the rest of the
strata members and the effect that expansion of the facility will have on the overall complex; | would be
very interested to see what the actual response from the rest of the strata is.

As an architect that has undertaken many rezoning applications in my own work where | have requested
parking count reductions, | am keenly aware of the rationale behind it — typically the desired project can’t
be completed without reducing parking counts because there is not sufficient space on-site to meet the
bylaw requirements. This is clearly the basis for Mr. Barnes’ request in this instance. The main difference
that | see in this application, however, is that there are no means to offset parking demand; the marina is
not within walking distance for the majority of lessees, nor is it on any transit route. Rather, given its rural
location, it is entirely serviced by private vehicle access. And while the parking provided for the current
marina is deemed to be sufficient, should the marina expand to upwards of 150 berths, the current
parking allotment will be stretched and begin to negatively impact not only the strata complex but also
spill over to impact the neighbouring properties.

Of larger concern is that with a reduced parking variance, the applicant, Mr. Barnes, will then revisit his

proposed expansion of the marina facility and expansion of the water lot. His earlier proposal from 2016
indicated an extension of the water lot boundary to the south where it would begin to come across the

48


mailto:/O=RDN/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=PLANNING
mailto:GKeller@rdn.bc.ca









foreshore area of our family’s property at 1639 Marina Way, negatively impacting the use of our beach
area, impeding direct water access, and an increased risk of environmental contaminants due to more
boats at an expanded facility.

While the current marina and its associated water lot boundaries were arrived at decades ago with what
one would assume to be a statutory agreement or covenant between the original marina owner and the
adjacent property owners allowing for the use of their foreshore areas, such an arrangement — given the
premium that waterfront properties have — would be exceedingly difficult if not impossible to come by, or
even permitted, in 2018. Any expansion of the current marina should by definition only occur to the west,
out into Northwest Bay and aligned with the upland property as would be required of a new marina
development. Obviously this option would involve a more significant investment on the part of Mr. Barnes
but would at least be in keeping with a more appropriate configuration that did not have direct negative
impact on the adjacent property owners.

Should an application for expansion of Beachcomber Marina be received by the RDN in the future, | trust
that you will give careful consideration to the associated impacts to the adjacent property owners and
direct the proposal accordingly.

Please feel free to contact me should you wish to discuss this further.
Best,

Stefan Schulson M.Arch, Architect AIBC

Direct: 250.389.2509
Mobile: 250.217.2686
stefan.schulson@stantec.com

Stantec
400-655 Tyee Road
Victoria BC V9A 6X5 CA

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written
authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.

Le contenu de ce courriel est la propriété confidentielle de Stantec et ne devrait pas étre reproduit, modifié, distribué ou utilisé sans I'autorisation écrite de Stantec. Si vous
avez regu ce message par erreur veuillez supprimer sans délai toutes ses copies et nous en aviser inmédiatement.
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Beachcomber Marina application for parking variance
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:54:52 PM

Bernadette Ritter

Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

----- Origina Message-----

From: Suzanne

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:54 PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Beachcomber Marina application for parking variance

To whom it may concern:

| have just been told that an application is being submitted to the RDN for increased density for parking capabilities
at Beachcomber Marina. In the application it indicates that the marina has spaces for mooring 8 extra boats. | don’t
understand why they are requesting parking to expand the marina to accommodate 32 more boats! Shouldn’t there
be some sort of study to support this request?

| wish to express my disapproval for the acceptance of a Beachcomber Marina parking variance request.

| recall that there was an environmental study done, in the recent past, with regard to increasing the marinatraffic at
Beachcomber, by way of expanding this marina, and the study ndicated that an expansion would jeopardize the
fragile eco-system of this small bay in Northwest Bay. | am very concerned about the results of a possible
expansion, and | do not think that you should approve an increase in parking spaces. It seems that thisincrease
could be thefirst step to a possible approval of expanding this marina.

Please consider NOT giving approval for increasing the numbers of parking stalls at Beachcomber Marina.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

SuZanne Chatwin
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078 1600 Brynmarl Road — Electoral Area E Strata Lot

7, District Lot 38, Nanoose District, Strata Plan VIS2554 Together With an Interest in the Common Property in
Proportion to the Unit Entitlement o

Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 9:24:46 AM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

----- Origina Message-----

From: THERESE WATSON ]

Sent: Sunday, October 14, 2018 11:19 PM

To: Planning Email

Cc: ICE

Subject: Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078 1600 Brynmarl Road — Electoral Area E Strata
Lot 7, District Lot 38, Nanoose District, Strata Plan V1S2554 Together With an Interest in the Common Property in
Proportion to the Unit Entitlement of...

To whom it may concern:

| am very opposed to the above development as aresident of Nanoose Bay. | value the ecosystem of that area which
isaready under alot of pressure from the existing structures.

| am a kayaker and respect our environment.

Pleasei urge you to not allow this further development.

Thank you,

Therese Watson
1574 Dorcas Point Road
Nanoose Bay Bc V9p9b4

Sent from my iPhone
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg
Subject: FW: Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:17:16 PM

Bernadette Ritter
Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

From: Tiffaney Daniels

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 1:57 PM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Development Variance Permit Application No. PL2018-078

Attention: Electoral Area Services Committee

| am writing to voice my concern for and objection to Development Variance Permit
Application No. PL2018-078, 1600 Brynmarl Road - Electoral Area E, Strata Lot 7, District Lot
38, Nanoose District, Strata Plan VIS2554 Together With an Interest in the Common Property
in Proportion to the Unit Entitlement of the Strata Lot as Shown on Form 1 And Common
Property Strata Plan VIS2554.

| am a resident of the Regional District of Nanaimo, and regularly visit family in the area which
would be affected by this Variance Request. The area is a small family community, with low
volume, narrow quiet roadways, with only one narrow road leading down to Beachcomber
Marina. Children, parents, grandparents and pets regularly walk the road down to the Marina,
and adding more vehicle traffic would pose a risk to their safety. Pedestrians and bicyclists
already need to be very careful when walking the roads in the area. Increasing marine traffic
down the small narrow road to the Marina would increase the risk for pedestrians, bicyclists,
vehicles and marine traffic.

Please register my objection to this Variance Request.

Thank you.
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Beachcomber Marina

Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 2:18:38 PM
Bernadette Ritter

Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

----- Origina Message-----

From: valerie brookes |

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 12:32 PM
To: Planning Email

Subject: Beachcomber Marina

Beachcomber Marina Mr Barnes has indicated his intention to move forward with his attempt to expand his marina
with an approval for re-zoning down the road If he receives approval for an increased parking density.

At thistime his needs are for parking for 8 more boats only, slips which were built Without approval based on an
assumption of approval of designated parking. The most recent environmental study has indicated that an
expansion would likely jeopardize the fragile eco-system of this small bay within Northwest Bay and we are deeply

concerned that an approval as per the application is very much making a further assumption.

If the owner wants approval for 8 more boats then that is what the request should be made for, not an over-haul of
long-standing parking guidelines that have an impact from only one perspective to date.

The Aboriginal Reconciliation has already been presented and was opposing the addition to the Marina footprint.

Before any approvals are even considered or changed there should again be a full discussion by the community, not
just the applicant.

Thank you from concerned citizens.

Val and John Brookes
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From: Planning Email

To: Keller, Greg

Subject: FW: Beachcomber Application for Parking Varience
Date: Monday, October 15, 2018 10:57:24 AM
Bernadette Ritter

Administrative Associate
Strategic & Community Development

----- Origina Message-----

From: Cachgj's

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 10:15 AM

To: Planning Email

Subject: Beachcomber Application for Parking Varience

Re: Beachcomber Marina Application for Parking Variance (#PL2018-078)

Beachcomber Marina owner has indicated his intention to move forward with his attempt to expand his Marinawith
an approval for rezoning down the road if he receives approval for an increased parking density. At thistime, his
needs are for parking for 8 more boats only, slips which were built WITHOUT approval based on an assumption of
approval of designated parking. At thistime, the most recent environmental study has indicated that an expansion
would likely jeopardize the fragile eco-system of this small bay within Northwest Bay and | am deeply concerned
that an approval as per the application is very much making a further assumption. If he wants 8 more boats, that is
what he should be requesting, not an overhaul of long-standing parking guidelines that have an impact from only
one perspective to date. The short notice of this hearing to the residents of the RDN is reprehensible considering the
long term effects this may hold. Transparency is everything and this appearsto be totally absent in this situation.
Walt Cachej

Sent from my iPhone
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